# CHAPTER 416—H.F.No.2240

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to Dakota county; plats and surveys contiguous with any existing or proposed county road in Dakota county; providing for approval thereof by the Dakota county board of commissioners.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. DAKOTA COUNTY; PLATS AND SURVEYS; APPROVAL. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, in the county of Dakota each subdivision plat or registered land survey plat which is contiguous with any existing or proposed county road shall be approved by the Dakota county board of commissioners before building permits are issued by the municipalities in which the subdivision or land survey is located.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Dakota and upon its compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1973.

## CHAPTER 417-H.F.No.1853

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to Morrison county; providing for increased compensation for county welfare board; amending Laws 1967, Chapter 818, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1967, Chapter 818, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. MORRISON COUNTY; WELFARE BOARD; COMPENSATION. Notwithstanding provisions to the contrary of Minnesota Statutes, Section 393.03, or of any other law, each member of the county welfare board of Morrison county may receive from the state, county, or a municipality not to exceed \$15 for each day spent in transacting the business of the board for not exceeding 50 days in any year, in addition to any salary he may

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by <u>strikeout</u>. 1 Minn.S.L. 1973 Bd.Vol.—59

receive from any other source, provided that members of the board who are not county commissioners may receive \$20 for each day.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the governing body of Morrison county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1973.

### CHAPTER 418—H.F.No.1948

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Ramsey in Anoka county; providing certain powers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. RAMSEY, TOWN OF; BOARD MEMBERSHIP. Notwithstanding any other provision of law or ordinance to the contrary, the town of Ramsey, in the county of Anoka, is hereby authorized to increase the membership of its town board to five members.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall take effect only after its approval by the town board of the town of Ramsey, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1973.

#### CHAPTER 419—H.F.No.1750

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Crow Wing county welfare board and the county nursing home board; providing for increased compensation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.